and available-for-sale investments, which are stated at fair value, held to maturity investments, which are stated at amortised cost, land & buildings, which are
stated at revalued amounts and the retirement benefit obligations, which are measured at present value.

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted in preparation of these condensed interim financial statements are the same as those applied in
preparation of financial statements of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2017 except for the following:

- International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34, Interim Financial Reporting, issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) as   notified
under the  Companies Act, 2017; and

- Provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017, the Insurance Ordinance, 2000 and the Insurance Rules, 2017.

13THE UNIVERSAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED SECURITY SERVICE PROSPERI TY

14THE UNIVERSAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED SECURITY SERVICE PROSPERI TY

The effect of change in accounting policy is summarised below:

As previously

reported

Restate-

ment
As restated

As previously

reported
Restate-ment As restated

Effect on statement of financial position

Investments in associates   239,245   758   240,003   186,072   757   186,829

Surplus on revaluation of fixed assets   268,895   753   (269,648)   260,519   759   (261,278)

Shareholder's equity   509,978   269,653   779,631   382,608   261,276   643,884

Effect on statement of changes in equity

Surplus on revaluation of fixed assets   -   269,648   269,648   -   261,278   261,278

Accumulated losses   (18,639)   5   (18,634)   (62,310)   (2)   (62,312)

As at December 31, 2017 As at December 31, 2016

-------------------------------- Rupees in thousand ---------------------------------

5. Initial application of standards, amendments or an interpretation to existing standards

5.1 Standards, amendments and interpretations to approved accounting standards that are effective in current period

a)

b)

5.2

Standards and interpretations

'- Amendments to IFRS 4, 'Insurance contracts' regarding  application of IFRS 9, 'Financial instruments'

'- IFRS 9, 'Financial instruments'

'- Amendments to IFRS 15, 'Revenue from contracts with customers' on gross versus net revenue presentation